

No. 23-35010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY BEVERAGES, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CROWN IMPORTS, LLC, ET AL ,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 3:22-cv-05756-DGE
Hon. David G. Estudillo

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Christopher I. Brain, WSBA #5054
Rebecca L. Solomon, WSBA #51520
Kaleigh N. Boyd, WSBA #52684

TOUSLEY BRAIN STEPHENS PLLC
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: 206.682.5600

Attorneys for Appellant
Crown Imports, LLC, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting the Injunction Based on an Incorrect Interpretation of the Washington Wholesale Distributor/Supplier Equity Agreement Act.	21
A. The Act Governs the Relationship Between Suppliers and Distributors.....	21
B. There is Limited Authority Interpreting the Act.....	24
C. The District Court Erred in Interpreting the Act to Prohibit Terminations Without Cause.	30
1. <i>The district court erred by failing to consider whether the Legislature clearly intended to supersede existing common law authorizing at will terminations or if it merely sought to ensure adequate compensation when such terminations were made.</i>	31

2. *The district court erred in failing to give meaning to the provisions in the Act referencing without-cause terminations.*34

3. *The district court erred in holding that the Washington Legislature was required to legislate in a particular way to preserve the existing right to terminate at will.*41

4. *The district court erred because its interpretation of the Act disregards its stated purpose.*43

II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Consider the Effect of The Parties’ Agreement Allowing Without Cause Terminations.....45

III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting Injunctive Relief Based on Its Erroneous Interpretation of Applicable Legal Principles.50

A. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Determining That Olympic Eagle Was Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....51

B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Finding That Olympic Eagle Would Be Irreparably Harmed.52

CONCLUSION.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Pena</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)	50
<i>Am. Agency Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 37 Wn. App. 110 (1984)	48
<i>Am. Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985)	53
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	51
<i>Ass'n of Washington Spirits & Wine Distributors v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wash. 2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015)	38
<i>Aznaran v. Church of Scientology of California, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991)	58
<i>Birkenwald Distributing Co. v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 1, 776 P.2d 721 (1989).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Bogomolov v. Lake Villas Condo. Ass'n of Apartment Owners</i> , 131 Wn. App. 353 (2006)	48
<i>Cascade Auto Glass, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Wash. App. 760, 145 P.3d 1253 (2006)	31
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	56
<i>Herb Reed Enterprises, LLC v. Fla. Ent. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	56
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 31 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022)	53

<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	52, 53
<i>Marine View Beverage, Inc. v. Pabst Brewing Co., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2313490 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2017)	28
<i>Mayflower Air-Conditioners, Inc. v. West Coast Heating Supply, Inc.</i> , 54 Wash.2d 211, 339 P.2d 89 (1959)	25, 31
<i>Mt. Hood Beverage Co. v. Constellation Brands, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 98, 63 P.3d 779 (2003).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	56
<i>Odom Corp. v. Pabst Brewing Co., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2313491 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2017)	28
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wash. 2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008)	31
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)	56
<i>Roso-Lino Beverage Distribs., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York</i> , 749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984)	53
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	53
<i>Smith v. Washington State Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 22 Wash. App. 2d 500, 511, 512 P.3d 566, review denied, 200 Wash. 2d 1013, 519 P.3d 588 (2022)	34
<i>State v. E.J.H.</i> , 65 Wash. App. 771 (1992).....	38, 39
<i>Stein Distrib. Inc. v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , LLC, 2017 WL 2313489 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stuhlbarg Int'l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	55

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)21, 51

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)3

Colo. Stat. § 12-47-406.3(1)(a).....42

RCW 19.26.040 (1984).....6

RCW 19.126.010.....*passim*

RCW 19.126.030.....*passim*

RCW 19.126.040.....*passim*

RCW 19.126.050.....23, 32, 33

RCW 19.126.080.....57

RCW 19.126.900.....43

Washington Franchise Investment Protection Act.....13

Wholesale Distributorship/Supplier Equity Agreement Act, RCW
Chapter 19.126.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)39

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)3
